
ANSWERS TO WRITTEN QUESTIONS
4th Session - 64th General Assembly

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Question No: 130

Asked by: Olive Crane

Answered by: Wes Sheridan                                                  Date: October 22, 2014

QUESTION: Minister, island seniors on fixed incomes do not have to pay federal tax on
income less than $10,000, yet the same individual has to pay provincial tax on earnings over
$7,500 (approximate). Do you think this is fair Tax Policy?
Minister, what exactly are you providing to the senior to ensure that they are treated fairly?

ANSWER:
A single PEI senior could receive OAS, GIS, CPP and other earnings totalling $19,400 without
being liable for any provincial income tax.  There is:
• the basic personal exemption of $7,708,
• plus, the age amount personal tax credit of $3,764,  
• along with the Low Income Tax Reduction of up to $250.
• Island seniors receiving OAS would be eligible for the “non-taxable” Guaranteed Income

Supplement.
• In addition, seniors may also claim a credit of up to $1,000 on eligible pension,

superannuation and annuity payments.

These measures provide tax fairness to Island seniors.
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Question No: 169

Asked by: MLA Olive Crane

Answered by:  Minister Wes Sheridan                                       Date: October 6, 2014

QUESTION:
(Referencing the 2009 report on the commission on Land and Local Governance by Ralph
Thompson) Has a review and revision on the regulations on land and local governance taken
place? What are the results?  Are there new regulations? Are there new regulations completed
to extend special planning areas Island wide? Have there been changes to the Municipalities
Act? What were the guiding principles and statements on provincial interest in the
development of a comprehensive land use policy? Has government developed a "Community
Scenic Viewscapes Program?"  Has government a complete list of a Corporate Land Use
Inventory? Which communities have been able to access professional planning? Please table
in the House and make public the Provincial Conservation Strategy?  Has the authority to rule
on applications to acquire and vary permits under the Lands Protection Act to IRAC? Please
update the House and the Public on the transfer of "tax room on non-commercial property"?
Have all the recommendations from the Commission on Nitrates in Ground Water been
implemented? Are there any of these recommendations that have not been implemented?
Which recommendations have not been implemented and why? Who were appointed to work
as part of a Task Force on land governance and municipal incorporation? What are the most
recent results from this work?

ANSWER:
Has a review and revision on the regulations on land and local governance taken place?
What are the results?  Are there new regulations? 

Government has endorsed the general direction of the report of the Commission on Land &
Local Governance and is working to implement the 40 recommendations.  

Are there new regulations completed to extend special planning areas Island wide? 



Government has been monitoring development trends and has chosen not to extend the Special
Planning Areas.

Have there been changes to the Municipalities Act? 

No changes have been made to the current Act.  Commissioner Thompson recommended that a
new municipal government act be prepared in consultation with municipalities.  A steering
committee has prepared a draft which will be released for further consultation in the future.

What were the guiding principles and statements on provincial interest in the development
of a comprehensive land use policy? 

The Task Force on Land Use Policy has recommended principles and statements of provincial
interest.  Government supports this recommendation and will be adopting the statements of
provincial interest.

Has government developed a "Community Scenic Viewscapes Program?"  

No.  Viewscapes are addressed in the report of the Task Force on Land Use Policies. 

Has government a complete list of a Corporate Land Use Inventory? 

The Corporate Land Use Inventory was released in 2013.

Which communities have been able to access professional planning? 

Funding is available for municipalities from the Infrastructure Secretariat to assist communities
to hire professional planning services.

Please table in the House and make public the Provincial Conservation Strategy?  

The Environmental Advisory Council recommended sustainable development principles.  The
Environment division is drafting the conservation strategy.

Has the authority to rule on applications to acquire and vary permits under the Lands
Protection Act to IRAC? 

The Commission on the Lands Protection Act recommended significant changes and
amendments were introduced in the spring (2014) session of the legislature.

Please update the House and the Public on the transfer of "tax room on non-commercial
property"? 

Municipal consultation is continuing regarding funding for municipal government services.

Have all the recommendations from the Commission on Nitrates in Ground Water been
implemented? Are there any of these recommendations that have not been implemented?
Which recommendations have not been implemented and why? 

The 2008 Commission on Nitrates in Groundwater made 32 recommendations.  Work is
underway and monitoring continues.  



Who was appointed to work as part of a Task Force on land governance and municipal
incorporation? 

The Task Force on Land Use Policy was appointed in August, 2012; members are John
Handrahan, Tignish (chair) Paul Gallant (Souris), Janice Harper, Charlottetown, Carol Horne,
Charlottetown, Marvyn Webster, Kelvin Grove.

What are the most recent results from this work?

The Task Force on Land Use Policy reported to Minister Sheridan early in 2014.  This report is
being reviewed by senior staff.  The Report of the Task Force on Land Use Policy was released
in June 2014.
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Question No: 180

Asked by: Olive Crane

Answered by:    Minister Wes Sheridan                   Date: October 30, 2014

QUESTION: The federal government provides families that adopt a child internationally a
non-refundable tax credit. Does province provide a similar tax break on the family's income
tax?

ANSWER: The province does not provide similar tax credit.  The PEI Department of
Community Services and Seniors provides direct services to connect children of all ages with
safe and loving families who provide permanent and stable homes where they can enjoy healthy
childhoods. 
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Question No: 216

Asked by: Olive Crane

Answered by: Wes Sheridan                                                   Date: October 29, 2014

QUESTION: It was reported in the Globe and Mail Thursday, February 20, 2014, in Mr.
Yakabuski's editorial, that the equalization formula has been renewed by Ottawa and is not
expiring until 2019. Has the Equalization Accord and its' formula renewed by the Federal
Government until 2019 (for PEI)? Is this formula the same rules that we've been operating on
for the past several years on P.E.I.? What percentage of equalization cash do we expect from
the Federal Government by year, until 2019?

ANSWER:
In December 2012, the federal minister of finance announced details on transfer amounts for
2013-14, as well as on minor technical improvements to the Equalization and Territorial Formula
Financing (TFF) programs in the context of the renewal of these programs' enabling legislation,
which expires on March 31, 2014.  The Equalization program is renewed for a five-year period. 
There were no substantive changes to the program.  The ceiling on provincial entitlements
continues to apply and has reduced payments to PEI by a cumulative $72.664 million since it
was unilaterally imposed on provinces for the 2009/10 fiscal year.  
Equalization accounts for approximately 22% of total budget revenue for 2014/15.
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Question No: 241

Asked by: Olive Crane

Answered by:  Minister Wes Sheridan                   Date: October 30, 2014

QUESTION:
Food prices for special diets for health reasons are not eligible for federal disability tax breaks.
In regards to PEI food prices for special diets for health reasons, who is responsible to monitor
the costs? For Islanders who have Celiac Disease and have to eat gluten free products, why are
these gluten free products so expensive? The federal government has included ADD/ADHD as
a medical disability, would the province of PEI work with the federal government to have a
tax credit available for people who require specialty health diets like Celiac Disease? Would
the province of PEI consider putting a Provincial Tax Credit in place that is income tested for
modest to low income Islanders who need specialty health diets like Celiac Disease?

ANSWER: See Answer to Question 239.
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Question No: 242

Asked by: Olive Crane

Answered by:   Minister Wes Sheridan                   Date: October 31, 2014

QUESTION:
In this year's AG report made recommendations of improvements to Information Technology
Governance and IT Contracting. What is the makeup of an IT oversight committee to guide
decisions making in relation to IT strategic priorities to government? Is this committee put in
place? Issues have been identified in this section of government going back to 2006, what new
processes have been put in place to insure adequate monitoring of contract expiry dates,
contracts awarded without a competitiveness process, and lack of documented risk
assessments? In the cases where contracts have been awarded without a competitive process,
did the province break any of the Atlantic Procurement Agreements? In the area of conflict of
interest situations, including conflict of interest provisions and disclosure requirements, have
changes been made and are these requirements now included as standard wording within IT
contracts?

ANSWER:
Q: What is the makeup of an IT oversight committee to guide decisions making in relation to IT
strategic priorities to government? 
A: Deputy Ministers Council (DMC) is currently fulfilling this role for the Government of PEI.

Q: Is this committee put in place? 
A: Yes, DMC has regular meetings.



Q: Issues have been identified in this section of government going back to 2006, what new
processes have been put in place to insure adequate monitoring of contract expiry dates,
contracts awarded without a competitiveness process, and lack of documented risk assessments?
A: There is ongoing work in all of these areas. More specifically:
• Contract expiry dates - ITSS’s Corporate Operations, Finance and Planning Division staff

responsibilities are being re-aligned to ensure we can dedicate a portion of one person’s
time to contract planning which can mitigate the deficiencies identified in this section
going forward. This realignment is ongoing and should be in finalized in fiscal 2014-15.

• Contact awards - The past application of exemptions under trade agreements to support
sole sourced contracts has been discussed and reviewed with the Comptroller’s office
procurement division.  Going forward the Auditor General’s observations in this section
will be considered prior to application of exemptions.

• Documented Risk Assessments - ITSS Management has expanded on our efforts to
address the Auditor Generals recommendations 2.31 and 2.36 to incorporate risk
assessments and mitigate this concern.

Q: In the cases where contracts have been awarded without a competitive process, did the
province break any of the Atlantic Procurement Agreements? 
A:  All awarded contacts were on side with Interprovincial trade agreements, as mechanisms
exist within these agreements to award in certain circumstances contracts without a competitive
process. With respect to the auditors work in this area, be advised that in all instances Treasury
Board approved all contracts reviewed by the Auditor General and in all instances long standing
procurement processes were followed. To add further clarity to this section of the audit report,
ITSS management would advise that when exemptions to trade agreements are cited to justify a
sole source contract that an internal process is followed to validate these exemptions. Advice and
agreement from the Comptroller’s Office – Procurement Division are required prior to advancing
sole source contracts to Treasury Board for approval under an exemption. Application of
exemptions in trade agreements can be highly subjective which is why there is an internal
requirement to seek a second opinion on the application of these exemptions. 

As noted in our response to the previous question, be advised that the past application of
exemptions under trade agreements to support sole sourced contracts has been discussed and reviewed
with the Comptroller’s office procurement division.  Going forward the Auditor General’s observations in
this section will be considered prior to application of exemptions.   

Q: In the area of conflict of interest situations, including conflict of interest provisions and
disclosure requirements, have changes been made and are these requirements now included as
standard wording within IT contracts?
A: Work in this area is on-going between ITSS management and Treasury Board. ITSS management has
expanded its work around contract management plans to formalize its efforts in this area to include
documented consideration of conflict of interest situations. In addition Treasury Board staff members are
working to address the AG’s recommendation with respect to updating Treasury Board Policy. 
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Question No: 243

Asked by: Olive Crane

Answered by:   Minister Wes Sheridan                   Date: October 17, 2014

QUESTION:  In this year's AG report an update on previous recommendations on the PEI
Energy Board (2007). Has the strategic plan developed and presented to the board of directors
of the PEI Energy Corporation been accepted? If it has been accepted, has the business plan to
accompany it, been completed?  Are these documents public?

ANSWER:

The PEI Energy Corporation has prepared a draft strategic plan which was presented to Policy
Board in October 2014. Policy Board’s input will be incorporated into the document and it will
be presented to the Board of Directors for approval by the end of the year.  Once the strategic
plan has been approved – and the corporation receives direction on the cable interconnection
upgrade – a business plan will be completed and the strategic plan will be made available to the
public.  




